

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

JAMES G. PAULSEN, Regional Director of Region  
29 of the National Labor Relations Board, for and on  
behalf of the NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS  
BOARD,

Petitioner,

v.

ALL AMERICAN SCHOOL BUS CORP., *et al.*

Respondents and Counterclaim/Third-  
Party Plaintiffs,

v.

JAMES G. PAULSEN, *et al.*,

Counterclaim/Third-Party Defendants.

No. 1:13-cv-3762 (KAM)(RER)  
Judge Kiyo A. Matsumoto

**COUNTERCLAIM/THIRD PARTY DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF POINTS  
AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS  
COUNTERCLAIM/THIRD PARTY COMPLAINT COUNTS ONE AND TWO FOR  
LACK OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
FACTS .....	1
LEGAL STANDARD.....	5
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. Prosecution of This Case Cannot Be Enjoined Because The Companies Have An Adequate Remedy At Law.....	5
II. This Court Lacks Subject-Matter Jurisdiction To Issue the Requested Relief .....	6
A. The Statutory Scheme of the National Labor Relations Act Does Not Provide for District Court Review of NLRB Action .....	7
B. The Mandamus Act Does Not Apply Where Agency Action Is Subject to Direct Review By The Courts of Appeals .....	9
C. The Companies Fail to Meet the Requirements of the Leedom v. Kyne Exception to the Rule of No Jurisdiction .....	10
1. The Companies Have Adequate Alternative Means To Obtain Review Of Their Allegations .....	11
2. The Companies Cannot Show That The Board Has Plainly Violated The NLRA Or The Constitution .....	11
CONCLUSION.....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Abercrombie v. Office of Comptroller of Currency</i> , 833 F.2d 672 (7th Cir. 1987).....	11
<i>AMERCO v. NLRB</i> , 458 F.3d 883 (9th Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>Amerijet Int'l, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , No. 11-22919-CIV, 2012 WL 3526620 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 8, 2012) .....	8
<i>Armco Steel Corp. v. Ordman</i> , 414 F.2d 259 (6th Cir. 1969).....	16, 17
<i>Beverly Health &amp; Rehab. Servs., Inc. v. Feinstein</i> , 103 F.3d 151 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	13
<i>Bokat v. Tidewater Equip. Co.</i> , 363 F.2d 667 (5th Cir. 1966).....	13
<i>Calatrello v. JAG Healthcare, Inc.</i> , No. 1:12-CV-726, 2012 WL 4919808 (N.D. Ohio Oct. 16, 2012) .....	15
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court for D.C.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	9
<i>City of New York v. Heckler</i> , 742 F.2d 729 (2d Cir. 1984).....	9
<i>Clark v. Library of Congress</i> , 750 F.2d 89 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	18
<i>Detroit Newspaper Agency v. NLRB</i> , 286 F.3d 391 (6th Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>Doolin Sec. Sav. Bank v. Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 139 F.3d 203 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	14
<i>Dugan v. Rank</i> , 372 U.S. 609 (1963).....	18
<i>Dunn v. Retail Clerks Int'l Ass'n</i> , 307 F.2d 285 (6th Cir. 1962).....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>E.I. DuPont De Nemours &amp; Co. v. Boland</i> , 85 F.2d 12 (2d Cir. 1936).....	8
<i>Evans v. Stephens</i> , 387 F.3d 1220 (11th Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>Fay v. Douds</i> , 172 F.2d 720 (2d Cir. 1949).....	6, 10
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	18
<i>FEC v. Legi-Tech, Inc.</i> , 75 F.3d 704 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>Frankl v. HTH Corp.</i> , 650 F.3d 1334 (9th Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>Frisone v. Pepsico, Inc.</i> , 369 F. Supp. 2d 464 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	5
<i>Fugazy Continental Corp. of Connecticut v. NLRB</i> , 514 F. Supp. 718 (E.D.N.Y. 1981).....	14
<i>Georgia v. City of Chattanooga</i> , 264 U.S. 472 (1924).....	5
<i>Gottschalk v. Piggly Wiggly Midwest, LLC</i> , 861 F. Supp. 2d 962 (E.D. Wis. 2012).....	15
<i>Grutka v. Barbour</i> , 549 F.2d 5 (7th Cir. 1977).....	10
<i>Hartz Mountain Corp. v. Dotson</i> , 727 F.2d 1308 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	16
<i>In re FCC</i> , 217 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>In re Irving</i> , 600 F.2d 1027 (2d Cir. 1979).....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Inmates of the Attica Correctional Facility v. Rockefeller</i> , 453 F.2d 12 (2d Cir. 1971).....	5
<i>Kamen v. American Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.</i> , 791 F.2d 1006 (2d Cir.1986).....	5
<i>Kiewit Power Constructors Co. v. NLRB</i> , 652 F.3d 22 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	12
<i>Larson v. Domestic &amp; Foreign Commerce Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 682 (1949) .....	18
<i>Laurel Baye Healthcare of Lake Lanier, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 564 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	14
<i>Leedom v. Kyne</i> , 358 U.S. 184 (1958) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lineback v. Printpack</i> , 979 F. Supp. 831 (S.D. Ind. 1997) .....	9
<i>Makarova v. United States</i> , 201 F.3d 110 (2d Cir.2000).....	5
<i>Malik v. Meissner</i> , 82 F.3d 560 (2d Cir. 1996).....	5
<i>Mayer v. Ordman</i> , 391 F.2d 889 (6th Cir. 1968).....	13
<i>McCulloch v. Libbey-Owens-Ford Glass Co.</i> , 403 F.2d 916 (D.C. Cir. 1968) .....	10, 11, 15
<i>Minnesota Min. &amp; Mfg. Co. v. Meter</i> , 385 F.2d 265 (8th Cir. 1967).....	7
<i>Modern Plastics Corp. v. McCulloch</i> , 400 F.2d 14 (6th Cir. 1968).....	10
<i>Myers v. Bethlehem Shipbuilding Corp.</i> , 303 U.S. 41 (1938) .....	7, 8, 11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>New Process Steel, LP v. NLRB</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2635 (2010) .....	15
<i>NLRB v. Enterprise Leasing Co. Se.</i> , Nos. 12-1514, 12-2000, __ F.3d __, 196 L.R.R.M. 2269, 2013 WL 3722388 (4th Cir. July 17, 2013) .....	16
<i>NLRB v. Jones &amp; Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937) .....	8
<i>NLRB v. New Vista Nursing &amp; Rehab.</i> , 709 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	16
<i>NLRB v. United Food &amp; Commercial Workers Union, Local 23</i> , 484 U.S. 112 (1987) .....	7, 13
<i>Noel Canning v. NLRB</i> , 705 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	16
<i>Osthus v. Whitesell Corp.</i> , 639 F.3d 841 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	15
<i>Overstreet v. El Paso Disposal, LP</i> , 625 F.3d 844 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	15
<i>Overstreet v. SFTC, LLC</i> , No. 13-CV-0165 RB/LFG, 2013 WL 1909154 (D.N.M. May 9, 2013) .....	15
<i>Patent Office Prof'l Ass'n v. FLRA</i> , 128 F.3d 751 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	13
<i>Paulsen v. Renaissance Equity Holdings, LLC</i> , 849 F. Supp. 2d 335 (E.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	15
<i>Pepsico, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 472 F.2d 179 (2d Cir. 1972) .....	17
<i>Pollack v. Hogan</i> , 703 F.3d 117 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	18
<i>Robinson v. Overseas Military Sales Corp.</i> , 21 F.3d 502 (2d Cir.1994) .....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Sanco Piece Dye Works v. Herrick</i> , 33 F. Supp. 80 (S.D.N.Y. 1940).....	13
<i>Semi-Alloys, Inc. v. Morio</i> , 490 F. Supp. 422 (S.D.N.Y. 1980).....	10, 11
<i>SFO Good-Nite Inn, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 700 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	12
<i>Southern Power Co. v. NLRB</i> , 664 F.3d 946 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	12, 13
<i>Squillacote v. Teamsters Local 344</i> , 561 F.2d 31 (7th Cir. 1977).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Telecommunications Research and Action Center v. F.C.C</i> 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	6, 9, 10
<i>United Elec. Contractors Ass'n v. Ordman</i> , 258 F. Supp. 758 (S.D.N.Y. 1965).....	13
<i>United States v. Allocco</i> , 305 F.2d 704 (2d Cir. 1962).....	16, 17
<i>United States v. Woodley</i> , 751 F.2d 1008 (9th Cir. 1985).....	16
<i>Utica Mut. Ins. Co. v. Vincent</i> , 375 F.2d 129 (2d Cir. 1967).....	10, 11
<i>Zipp v. Geske &amp; Sons Inc.</i> , 103 F.3d 1379 (7th Cir. 1997).....	8
<b>Statutes</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
5 U.S.C. § 3345.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1361.....	6, 9
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1292.....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Statutes</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<u>National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)</u>	
29 U.S.C. § 153(a) .....	7
29 U.S.C. § 153(b) .....	12
29 U.S.C. § 153(d) .....	12
29 U.S.C. § 157.....	7
29 U.S.C. § 158.....	7
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1).....	1
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5).....	1
29 U.S.C. § 159.....	10
29 U.S.C. § 160.....	7
29 U.S.C. § 160(b) .....	14
29 U.S.C. § 160(c) .....	14
29 U.S.C. § 160(e) .....	7
29 U.S.C. § 160(f).....	7
29 U.S.C. §160(j) .....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 160(l).....	7
29 U.S.C. § 161(2) .....	7
 <b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	5, 19
 <b>Regulations</b>	
28 C.F.R. § 50.15 .....	4
28 C.F.R. § 50.16.....	4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Regulations</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
29 C.F.R. § 102.45 .....	17
1 Fed. Reg. 207 (Apr. 18, 1936) .....	14
<b>Other Authorities</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
11A Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller, & Mary Kay Kane, Federal Practice and Procedure § 2944 (2d ed. 1995) .....	5
159 Cong. Rec. S6049-S6051 (daily ed. July 30, 2013).....	12
